

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 11, 2021
No. 21-5009

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

SCOTTS VALLEY BAND OF POMO INDIANS,
Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,
Appellees,

YOCHA DEHE WINTUN NATION,
Appellant.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia,
Case No. 19-cv-1544-ABJ, Hon. Amy Berman Jackson

APPELLANT'S FINAL OPENING BRIEF

Matthew G. Adams
Samantha R. Caravello
KAPLAN KIRSCH & ROCKWELL LLP
595 Pacific Ave., 4th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94133
madams@kaplankirsch.com
scaravello@kaplankirsch.com
(628) 209-4151

Paula M. Yost
Attorney General
YOCHA DEHE WINTUN NATION
18960 Pukhum Road, P.O. Box 18
Brooks, CA 95606
pyost@yochadehe-nsn.gov
(530) 796-2016

*Attorneys for Appellant
Yocha Dehe Wintun Nation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY.....	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT REGARDING ADDENDUM OF STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. YOCHA DEHE IS ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT.....	14
A. Yocha Dehe Has Standing.....	14
B. Yocha Dehe Meets the Requirements of Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a)(2).....	19
1. Yocha Dehe’s Application Was Timely.	19
2. Yocha Dehe Claims an Interest Relating to the Property or Transaction That is the Subject of this Action.	20
3. An Adverse Judgment May Impair Yocha Dehe’s Ability to Protect its Interests.	20
4. The Original Parties May Not Adequately Represent Yocha Dehe’s Interests.	22
II. THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR IN DENYING PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION.....	25

A. This Court Has the Power to Review the District Court’s Denial of
Permissive Intervention.25

B. The District Court’s Denial of Permissive Intervention Was an
Abuse of Discretion.26

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983)	28
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	17
* <i>Crossroads Grassroots Pol’y Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	1, 2, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Dimond v. District of Columbia</i> , 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	23
<i>EEOC v. Nat’l Children’s Ctr., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	26, 28
<i>Forest Cnty. Potawatomi Cmty. v. United States</i> , 317 F.R.D. 6 (D.D.C. 2016)	17, 23
<i>Foster v. Gueory</i> , 655 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	22
* <i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	3, 14, 15, 16, 20, 22, 23, 28
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Class Actions</i> , 215 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	14, 26
<i>Mil. Toxics Project v. EPA</i> , 146 F.3d 948 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	15
* <i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Costle</i> , 561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	21, 22, 23
<i>Nuesse v. Camp</i> , 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	2, 27, 28
<i>Redding Rancheria v. Jewell</i> , 776 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Roane v. Leonhart</i> , 741 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	22

<i>Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 333 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Safari Club Int’l v. Salazar</i> , 704 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	4, 26
<i>Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians v. Bernhardt</i> , 331 F.R.D. 5 (D.D.C. 2019)	17, 28
<i>Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2007)	27
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972)	22
<i>United States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	23
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	14
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	22
25 U.S.C. § 2702(3)	5
25 U.S.C. § 2719(a)	5
25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)	5
Federal Rules and Regulations	
25 C.F.R. § 292.12(b)	5
25 C.F.R. § 292.2	6
25 C.F.R. §§ 292.7-292.12	5, 9
Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(1)(A)	12
* Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)	19, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)	25, 26, 27
